
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH APRIL, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
Helena Hart 
 

John Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

7.   1-3 Bovingdon Lane, London, NW9 5WJ - H/05587/13  
 

1 - 8 

8.   47-49 Woodstock Road, London, NW11 8QD - F/06062/13  
 

9 - 28 

9.   14 Ridge Hill, London, NW11 8PS - F/00528/14  
 

29 - 36 

10.   SO 148 Colin Gardens, London, NW9 6ER - H/00243/14  
 

37 - 48 

11.   4 Manor Park Crescent, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7NN - H/00213/14  
 

49 - 58 

12.   5-7 Middleton Road, London, NW11 7NR - F/00734/14  
 

59 - 68 

13.   14 Spaniards End, London, NW3 7JG - F/05159/13  
 

69 - 78 

14.   14 Spaniards Close, London, NW11 6TH - F/00004/14  
 

79 - 90 

15.   57 The Burroughs, London, NW4 4AX - H/05850/13  
 

91 - 98 

16.   Middlesex University, The Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT - 
H/06124/13  
 

99 - 116 

17.   33 Birkbeck Road, London, NW7 4BP - H/00354/14  
 

117 - 124 

18.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 



 
    

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

1-3 Bovingdon Lane, London, NW9 5WJ 

REFERENCE: H/05587/13 Received: 26 November 2013 
  Accepted: 13 December 2013 
WARD(S): Burnt Oak 

 
Expiry: 07 February 2014 

  Final 
Revisions: 

 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr O Ngoka 

PROPOSAL: First floor rear extension to 3 properties. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Site plan; proposed layout dated 09.12.13; 
side elevation existing dated 09.12.13; side elevation proposed dated 
09.12.13; existing layout 09.12.13.  
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development
[...]
olicies and guidance. 
 

2 If the proposal is carried out it will be necessary for a new crossovers to be 
constructed by the highways Authority. Any new crossovers or amendments 
to existing crossovers will be subject to detailed survey assessment as part 
of the application for crossover under the Highways Act 1980 and would be 
carried out at the applicant's expense. The applicant should submit a 
vehicle crossover application to London Borough of Barnet, NLBP, Building 
4, 2nd Floor, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP. Any required re 
location of street furniture including lamp columns affected by the proposed 
crossover or required or modifications to parking bays and road markings, 
would be carried out at the applicant’s expense.  

Any necessary re location of lighting column(s) affected by the proposal 
may not just relate to the lighting column directly in front of the applicants 
property. Amendments may also be required to other lighting columns along 
the road to ensure adequate street lighting coverage is maintained along 
Ridge Hill. 

The proposed vehicular crossover will involve alterations to the existing on-
street parking bays. Alterations to on-street parking bays will be subject to a 
statutory consultation. The Council cannot prejudge the outcome of the 
consultation process. 

30



The applicant is advised that following the outcome of the detailed 
crossover inspection the position and size of the proposed crossover may 
need to be amended. 

 
 1.     MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘Nationa
[...]
ient.  The area of the garden of No. 
148 resulting from the proposed scheme will be 161 square metres which is also 
considered to be sufficient.   Barnet's Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
requires between 97 and 96 sqm of floorspace for a 2 storey, 3 bedroom 
dwellinghouse.  The proposed dwelling has a floorspace of 108 sqm and therefore 
complies with these standards.  
 
Parking 
 
‘DM18: Travel impact and parking standards’ of Barnet’s Local Plan requires 1.5 to 1 
space per unit for a terraced house (2 to 3 bedrooms). The proposed development 
will provide 1 No. off-street parking space to the front of the application site.  A 
condition is proposed that requires the parking layout of the scheme to be provided 
and maintained for parking spaces at all times.  This application is therefore not 
considered to result in an increase in off-street parking or traffic congestion.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
1) The original proposed scheme was considered to result in loss of light and outlook 
due to the proposed first floor rear projection.  However, the drawings were amended 
removing this from the plans.  As the location of the application site is to the north of 
No.150 Colin Gardens, it is considered that any loss of sunlight or daylight would be 
limited.  Conditions have been attached stating that the windows on the flank 
elevation facing No. 150 Colin Gardens must be obscurely glazed and restricting the 
installment of new windows on the flank elevation under permitted development.   
 
2) The width, height and design of the proposed new dwellinghouse is consistent 
with the properties on the northern side of Colin Gardens.   
3) It is considered that the car parking spaces provided is sufficient and complies 
with Barnet's Local Plan. 
 
4) The intensification of use resulting from the new property is not considered 
sufficient to result in a significant increase in road congestion. 
 
5) As part of this application new soft landscap
[...]
iting with the Local Planning Authority; 

 

3 Special Site-Specific Obligation £0.00 
To ensure that the residential accommodation is occupied as 7 single 
rooms and occupied only by students enrolled at and attending the Further/ 
Higher Education College operating at the site. 

  
4 Monitoring of the Agreement £500.00 

Contribution towards the Council's costs in monitoring the obligations of the 
agreement. 

  
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 
That upon completion of the agreement the Assistant Director of Development 
Management & Building Control approve the planning application reference: 
H/00213/14 under delegated powers subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: A-MPC13-LO; A-MPC12-BL; A-MPC13-EL; A-
MPC13-FR-01; A-MPC10-PP02-EX.  
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

AGENDA ITEM 11

49



 
2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3 Prior to the occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound 

Insulation Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority, confirming compliance with Requirement E of the Building 
Regulations 2010 (or any subsequent amendment in force at the time of 
implementation of the permission).  
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers in 
accordance with policy DM02 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 i)  In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of t
[...]
ate development in residential road of predominantly family 
houses.  

• Looks like a block of flats, whereas the original retained the appearance of 
semi-detached properties.  

• The local community have asked to create its own Neighbourhood Forum, 
question whether the application can be accepted by the Council until the 
referendum is held.  

• Overdevelopment of the site 

• Paving over all the front yard unlike any other property and will wreck the 
aesthetic appeal of the area. 

• No consideration has been given to the drop kerb rules that are broken by this 
application and the fact that the street light will have to go. 

•  The Council should bill the developer for remedial work due to inaction on the 
site. 

 
Date of Site Notice: 27 February 2014 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application site consists of a pair of semi-detached houses on Middleton Road 
within the Hampstead Garden Suburb ward. The site does not fall within the 
conservation area of the same name. 
 
Proposal: 
 
The site was originally granted planning permission in January 2012 by the West 
Area Planning Sub Committee under planning reference F/04396/11 for the following 
development: 
 

“Conversion of both properties to create 8no self-contained residential units 
following 3 storey rear infill extension; and roof extensions including increase 
in ridge height, 2no side dormers to both sides (totalling 4no side dormers), 
2no rear dormers and 2no front dormers, to facilitate loft conversions. 
Alterations to fenestration at both sides and rear elevations. Provision of 6no 
off-street parking spaces and associated amenity space.” 

 
It must be noted that at the time of approval, the Local Plan had not been adopted 
however it had been published and was therefore a material consideration. Since the 

64



approval, the UDP and relevant policies have been superseded by the Local 
Development Framework.  
 
The applicant seeks to vary conditi
[...]
rementioned policies and Council Design 
Guidance on Extensions to Houses and would be a proportionate addition to the 
dwellinghouse. It would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance 
of the streetscene, site property, general locality and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.  
  
 

3.    COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The planning matters raised have been addressed in the above report. 
 
4.    EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.    CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet Local Plan policies and guidance and would be in keeping with the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental 
impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is 
therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

122



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 33 Birkbeck Road, London, NW7 4BP 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00354/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   
 
 

123



124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 1-3 Bovingdon Lane, London, NW9 5WJ - H/05587/13
	8 47-49 Woodstock Road, London, NW11 8QD - F/06062/13
	9 14 Ridge Hill, London, NW11 8PS - F/00528/14
	10 SO 148 Colin Gardens, London, NW9 6ER - H/00243/14
	11 4 Manor Park Crescent, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7NN - H/00213/14
	12 5-7 Middleton Road, London, NW11 7NR - F/00734/14
	13 14 Spaniards End, London, NW3 7JG - F/05159/13
	14 14 Spaniards Close, London, NW11 6TH - F/00004/14
	15 57 The Burroughs, London, NW4 4AX - H/05850/13
	16 Middlesex University, The Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT - H/06124/13
	17 33 Birkbeck Road, London, NW7 4BP - H/00354/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
9 April 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Jack Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 06 March 2014 be signed as an accurate record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who was absent on 
Mayoral duty, Councillor John Marshall and an apology of lateness was received from 
Councillor Darrel Yawitch. 
 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
1-3 Bovingdon Lane, London, NW9 5WJ 
  
Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a pecuniary interest as the location of the application 
was close to his business address.  Councillor Rayner withdrew from the meeting and 
took no part in the consideration or voting process. 
 
 
 
Middlesex University, The Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT 
 
Councillor Gill Sargent declared a Non Pecuniary interest.  Councillor Sargent took part 
in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 
 
14 Ridge Hill, London, NW11 8PS 
 
Councillor Andrew Harper declared a pecuniary interest as a registered speaker was 
known to him.  Councillor Harper withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the 
consideration or voting process. 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
None  
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
None  
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  

7. 1-3 BOVINGDON LANE, LONDON, NW9 5WJ - H/05587/13  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

8. 47-49 WOODSTOCK ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8QD - F/06062/13  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application in order for the applicant to provide a floor plan 
overlaying the existing footprint and the proposed scheme and for a Highways Officer to 
attend a further meeting that considers this application to address members concerns 
regarding access and parking. 
 

9. 14 RIDGE HILL, LONDON, NW11 8PS - F/00528/14  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Darius Parvin and substitute speaker Mrs 
Furham who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, the addendum including the following additional 
conditional and informative: 
 
The applicant is advised that as the work involves excavation and construction within 1m 
of the boundary a Party Wall Agreement will be required with neighbouring properties. 
 

10. SO 148 COLIN GARDENS, LONDON, NW9 6ER - H/00243/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
  
 



 

3 

 
11. 4 MANOR PARK CRESCENT, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 7NN - H/00213/14  

 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report with the following amendment to recommendation 1.3. 
 
“to ensure that the residential accommodation is occupied as 7 single one person rooms 
occupied only by students enrolled at and attending the Further/Higher Education college 
operating at the site.” 
 
 

12. 5-7 MIDDLETON ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7NR - F/00734/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
  
 
 

13. 4 SPANIARDS END, LONDON, NW3 7JG - F/05159/13  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Ms Sarah Jardine-Willoughby who spoke in 
objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

14. 4 SPANIARDS CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 6TH - F/00004/14  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Ms Sarah Jardine-Willoughby who spoke in 
objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

15. 57 THE BURROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4AX - H/05850/13  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Trevor White and substitute speaker Mr Lun 
who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, the addendum including the following additional 
conditional and informative: 
  
 



 

4 

 
16. MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/06124/13  

 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The Sub-Committee having heard from Alexander Fischbaum and Ms Yolanda Dobson 
who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
REFUSED the application which was a reversal of Officer’s recommendation as outlined 
in the report for the following reason: 
 

 
 

17. 33 BIRKBECK ROAD, LONDON, NW7 4BP - H/00354/14  
 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 22:24 
 
 

The proposed development will by reason of the additional building will result in an over 
intensification of use and potential increase in student numbers which would have an 
adverse impact on the amenity of adjoining residents contrary to adopted (2012) Core 
Strategy Policy CS1 and adopted (2012) Development management Policy DM01. 
 

The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Clarke who spoke in objection to the 
application: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report with the following additional condition. 
  


